
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: 7th December 2022 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Deborah Butcher 

Margaret Jones 
Martin Birch 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Clare Morgan 
Nina Russell 

Andrew Booth 
Superintendant Dawn McNally 
Angela White 

Anita Marsland 
Adrian Hughes 

John Turner 
Sarah Alldis 
Mark Thomas 

Joe Rafferty 
 

  

 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

4.   Sub Group Updates (Document To 
Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

5.   Early Years Sufficiency Assessment 2022 (Pages 11 - 
34) 

 Report of Early Years Service Manager   
 

 

6.   Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027 (Pages 35 - 
60) 

 Report of Assistant Director Children’s Services (Education) 
 

 

7.   Liverpool John Moore's Emotional Wellbeing Survey 

Results 
 

 Presentation of Public Health Consultant 
 

 

8.   Communication and Engagement Update (Pages 61 - 

66) 

 Report of Communications Officer, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place 

 



 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board Indicators  

 Presentation of Business Intelligence Lead, NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place 

 

 

10.   Beyond - Children and Young People's Transformation 
Programme 

 

 Presentation of Programme Director, Cheshire and 

Merseyside, Beyond Transformation Programme 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton 
Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Groups), Andrew Booth 

(Sefton Advocacy) and Anita Marsland (Sefton 
Partnership Governance) 

 
 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Martin Birch (Sefton Council), 

Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Dawn McNally (Merseyside Police), 
Clare Morgan (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), 
Anne-Marie Stretch (Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust) and 

Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary Service). 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

 
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

61. SUB GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups:  

 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB), which had 

met twice on 27 April 2022 and 8 June 2022. At the April meeting, the 
group discussed: NHS Commissioned Mental Health Support; 
Elective Home Education; Leeds Family Valued Model; Voice of the 

Child and National Child Measurement Programme. At the June 
meeting, the reports received were Children’s Social Care and Early 

Help Partnership. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

2 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SENDCIB) which had met twice on 17 May 2022 and 12 July 

2022. At the May meeting the following items were discussed: Parent 
Carer Survey, Support Offered to Parents and SEND Performance. At 
the July 2022 meeting the following items were discussed: SEND 

Green Paper, Sefton Response; SEND Performance which included 
the Improvement Plan and Escalation Reports. 

 
(3) Adults Forum which had met once on 26 July 2022 and discussed 

Changing Places developments in the Borough.  

 
(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met twice on 21 July 2022 

and 25 August 2022. In July the group agreed a final draft of updated 
Terms of Reference for the Board following the boards recent 
development programme. In August the group discussed inspections 

and oversaw the developing BCF plan for 2022/23. 
 

(5) The Health Protection Forum which had met once on 11 August 2022 
and received feedback from subgroups: acute respiratory infection, 
Blood Borne Viruses and HIV, Drug Related Deaths, Screening and 

Immunisations. An update from the task and finish group on extreme 
weather was also received. 

 

The Board were informed of the opportunity to have a representative from 
Health and Wellbeing Board on a newly established Primary Care 

Commissioning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The report be noted; and  

(2) The Chair be delegated to sign off the Better Care Fund Plan for 
2022/23 

 

 
62. EARLY HELP PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Associate Director, Children and 
Young People Services, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust which 

provided a summary and the key highlights of the response to supporting 
families through Early Help in Sefton. The report outlined the breadth of 

support being offered throughout the Early Help Partnership and 
recognised the services that worked alongside families as part of the 
‘Team around the family’.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
63. COST OF LIVING CRISIS  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

3 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive, Sefton Council, 
which was shared for information. The report summarised the impact of 

the escalating Cost of Living Crisis on local people and outlined the 
support available and proposed in Sefton.  
 

The Board requested consideration of further involvement and the 
frequency of Cost-of-Living Crisis updates being brought to its attention.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and its associated actions be noted; and 
 

(2) consideration be given to further involvement of the Board regarding 
the Cost-of-Living Crisis.  

 

 
 

 
64. MARMOT PRESENTATION  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Director of Public Health 
which provided an update on health inequalities across the Cheshire and 
Merseyside region. The recommendations within the presentation covered 

the key social determinants of health – the eight Marmot principles and 
seven actions across for the Cheshire and Merseyside stakeholders and 

system. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

65. TARGETED LUNG HEALTH CHECK PROGRAMME  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Place, NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside – Sefton Place which provided an update on the Targeted 
Lung Health Checks (TLHC) Programme. The report described progress 
from the key workstreams involved in preparing for operational readiness 

and included the Programme’s governance and reporting structure.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
66. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE GUIDANCE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health which provided an overview of four key pieces of 

guidance released by the Department of Health and Social Care to 
articulate the relationship between the newly established Integrated Care 

System function and the Health and Wellbeing Board, Overview and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

4 

Scrutiny Committee, Social Care Providers and the requirements of a 
forthcoming Integrated Care Partnership Strategy. The report was 

accompanied by a presentation and the Board were invited to offer a view 
on proposed responses to the consultation element of the guidance 
relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and presentation be noted;  

 

(2) the suggested responses by the Board be relayed back to the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership; and 

  
(3) feedback be provided to the Department of Health and Social Care 

as presented in the report subject to additional comments relating 

to the inclusion of Social Care Providers on the Board and ensuring 
pre-birth consideration is strengthened in line with approach to 

Children and Young People. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
67. CITIES INEQUALITIES PROJECT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an overview of the Health Foundation-funded Cities Health 

Inequalities Project and described the next steps for consideration of the 
Liverpool City region engaging with this model going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

(2) approval be given to progress discussions and further information be 
brought back to a future meeting.  

 

 
68. SEFTON HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS, ENGAGEMENT AND 

INFORMATION GROUP: QUARTERLY UPDATE TO HWBB  

 
The Board considered the quarterly report of the Director of Place, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside – Sefton Place which provided an update on the 
work of Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 

Group (SHCEIG) including the Group’s achievements since the last report 
(June 2022) and its next steps.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

5 

  
 

69. FOR APPROVAL: FINAL DRAFT SEFTON PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 2022-25  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
outlined the process and key findings of the 2022-25 Sefton 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and sought approval for publication 
before 1 October 2022. The Board also received a presentation 
accompanying the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022-25 be 

approved and publication by 1 October 2022 be authorised, in 

accordance with its duties under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
and the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 

Regulations 2013 as amended (the 2013 regulations); 
 

(2) the content of the PNA, and the summary of methodology and key 

findings in this report, including the feedback received during the 60-
day consultation period be noted; and 
 

(3) the role of the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Information Pack for Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards 

(DHSC, October 2021) in guiding decisions about production of 
subsequent PNAs and supplementary statements; and the discharge 
of the Board’s responsibilities in relation to the PNA be noted.  

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board  
 

Date of Meeting: 7th December 
2022  

Subject: Sefton Early Years Sufficiency Report 
 

Report of: Jennifer Teasdale, 

Early Years 
Service Manager.   

 

Wards Affected: All  

Cabinet Portfolio: Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
 No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 

Summary: 
 

The report presents to the Board the Councils Early Years Sufficiency Report. Sefton 
Council is required by law to "report annually to elected members on how they are 
meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and make this report available and 

accessible to parents." This report presents the published latest assessment dated 
Oct 2022, which meets this duty. 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Board are asked to receive and note the contents.  

 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

 
The statement fulfils a statutory obligation for the council. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
 
Not Applicable  

 
 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

The contents of the report do not represent additional revenue costs  

 
(B) Capital Costs 

The contents of the report do not
[...]
mail Address: jennifer.teasdale@sefton.gov.uk  
 

Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 
Sefton Borough Council, Early Years Sufficiency Assessment 2022 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 This assessment provides a summary of childcare provision in Sefton with the aim to 

support:  

 
• Parents to gain a further understanding of the types of childcare on offer in Sefton 

and help to inform decisions about childcare options for their family.  

• Childcare providers to understand the local childcare market and to help them 

make informed choices to better meet the childcare needs of families in Sefton.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jennifer.teasdale@sefton.gov.uk


 

 
 

• Councillors and Executive Members, providing clarity on childcare services 

available for their local families and the priority focus for the coming year.  

• Sefton Borough Council officers providing a structured picture of the current 

childcare offer in Sefton that informs potential actions for market management 

 
2. Summary of the Assessment  

 

This annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) has been produced to aid the 
local authority in its statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare for working parents 

or for them to take up training opportunities that lead to work. The assessment looks 
at the childcare market in Sefton in 2022, estimating demand using a variety of 
indicators and assumptions and comparing this to supply. It takes into account the 

effects and impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the future sustainability of the 
sector. This assessment is an update to the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2020-

2021.  
 
In this report, we have assessed sufficiency using data about the need for childcare 

and the amount of childcare available. We have also included feedback from local 
parents about how easy or difficult it has been for th
[...]

2022 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Sefton Council 

Executive Summary  
This annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) has been produced to aid the local authority 

in its statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare for working parents or for them to take up training 

opportunities that lead to work. The assessment looks at the childcare market in Sefton in 2022, 

estimating demand using a variety of indicators and assumptions and comparing this to supply. It 

takes into account the effects and impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the future sustainability of 

the sector. This assessment is an update to the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2020-2021.  

This Childcare Sufficiency Assessment will be of interest to parents, providing them with an 

overview of the childcare which is offered across the city and in their locality. Existing and potential 

childcare providers will also find the information provided in the assessment useful when 

considering a change to their delivery models or expanding their provision or looking to develop in 

new areas of the county, and should be used alongside their own market research to assess 

demand in particular areas and points in time. The childcare market is particularly dynamic, with 

many factors affecting demand and supply, particularly parental choice. Therefore, the findings of 

this report are indicative only and further detailed analysis of local areas should be undertaken by 

childcare providers to fully understand the local market. This report will also be shared with 

Elected Members.  

The main findings of this report are:  

 Childcare providers are expanding and new provision is being created despite the impact of the 

Covid -19 pandemic on the sector.  

 Childcare provision has also closed during the last year although this has not been solely 

attributed to the impact of Covid-19 pandemic.  

 Birth rates are showing a continuing decline and some providers are starting to see the impact 

of reducing cohort numbers on the take up of places at their settings.  

 Parents have a varied choice of childcare providers in most areas of Sefton.  

 Availability of childcare at times to suit parents is generally sufficient in all areas.  

 There are currently sufficient childcare places for 0-4 year olds in Sefton, including free early 

education entitlement (FEEE) places for two, three and four year olds, albeit some may not be 

at the setting parents or carers would prefer.  

 There are no sufficiency issues related to quality of childcare provision, as 96% of providers in 

Sefton were judged Good or Outstanding by Ofsted at their most recent inspection.  

 Anecdotally providers are raising concerns about the ongoing challenges with staff recruitment 

in the sector.  

 The full long-term impact that the Covid -19 pandemic has had on the childcare market 

remains unknown. The financial difficulties that the sector has faced during this ongoing period 

of uncertainty, coupled with a continuing decline in the under 5s population, will bring more 

challenges in the future. The local authority will continue to provide support to parents and 

providers, to ensure parents are able to secure childcare appropriate to their needs and the 

childcare sector remains sustainable.   

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Overall childcare sufficiency assessment and 
summary 

Sefton Council is required by law to "report annually to elected members on how they are meeting 
their duty to secure sufficient childcare and make this report available and accessible to parents." 
We have published this latest assessment dated Oct 2022, to meet this duty. 

 
In this report, we have assessed sufficiency using data about the need for childcare and the 

amount of childcare available. We have also included feedback from local parents about how easy 
or difficult it has been for them to find suitable childcare. 
 

We use this information about childcare sufficiency t
[...]
 duties are outlined in recently Published key 
documents by the Department for Education. 

Schools White Paper, 28 March 2022 - The White Paper covers teaching and 

leadership in schools, preventing and tackling under-performance, curriculum 
reform, governance & standards, and fair funding for schools, which is the subject 
of a separate consultation. Every school to become an academy.  

SEND and Alternative Provision (AP) green paper: responding to the 

consultation The green paper has been published alongside a white paper: 
Opportunities for All: Strong Schools with Great Teachers for Your Child. It sets 

out the government’s vision for new attainment targets in literacy and numeracy, 
an academy-led education system and a drive to increase attendance).  

A combination of the statutory duty and the newly published documents combined 

with the need to refresh the current strategy, has resulted in the consultation and 
creation of this draft strategy.  

1.2  The Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-27 is intended to be an 
overarching plan which articulates the council’s ambitions of helping every young 

person in Sefton to unlock the door to more choices and opportunities. It is based 
on key priorities identified within the 2030 Vision for Sefton, Sefton’s Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025, Sefton’s Children & Young People Plan 2020-
2025 and Sefton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

 

This high-level strategic document is split into four key priorities 
o Excellent teachers supported by excellent staff 

o Raise achievement and ensure young people have the life skills to prepare 
for adulthood 

o All Children and young people achieve their full potential people 

o School Systems to Support Children and their Families 
 

1.3  Each of the priorities has a series of key actions within them which collectively 
seek to help deliver a vision of Excellence in Sefton - All children and young 
people receive an education in Sefton which 
[...]
ducation Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022 - 2027

PAGE 4

Background Sefton 2030 Vision
Sefton Council led on the development of an exciting partnership vision for the Borough 
of Sefton called Sefton 2030. When developing the vision partners worked closely 
with our communities, including children and young people, to understand what was 
important to them.   This is our single strategic and overarching partnership approach 
for the borough.  

Sefton Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Living Well in 
Sefton 2020-2025
Sefton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy takes an all-age approach (Start Well, Live Well, 
Age Well) to meaningful health and wellbeing for the people who live in Sefton.  The 
overarching aims for Start Well are:

	■ Every child will achieve the best start in their first 1001 days 

	■ Education and training will enable every young person to unlock the door to 
more choices and opportunities 

	■ Every child and young person will have a successful transition to adulthood 

In 2025 we will know if we have made a difference by raising the percentage of 
children achieving a good level of development from 69% to 74%; continued to reduce 
the proportion of our 16 – 17 Not in Education and Training (NEET) and improved the 
experience of transitions as measured by our annual survey and having a fully adopted 
joint transitions pathway.

Sefton Children and Young People’s Plan 2020/2025:    
My Sefton, Happy, Healthy, Achieving, Heard
This plan sets out how we intend to maximize the health and wellbeing of all our 
children and young people living in Sefton. 

Sefton Council, NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS 
Southport and Formby CCG, have agreed a series of priorities for future services and 
support.  These priorities are based on what children, young people and their families 
have told us of their experiences and what we know about their current care.

We used Sefton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to inform the plan to seek
[...]
es them to reach their individual 
potential, have a clear pathway to further education, employment and engage 
positively with others in their community.’  

Effective collaboration and partnership with Teaching Hubs, Multi Academy Trusts 
(MATs), standalone academies and all other schools will support raising pupil outcomes. 

Partners have a key role in enabling children and young people to be the best they 
can be.  Partnership working with secondary schools, colleges, providers and local 
businesses will have crucial roles in ensuring that our young people are able to develop 
the skills and attributes through aspirational courses that enable them to be successful 
in the workplace.

Alongside our academic ambitions is the need to work with Public Health, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and other health partners to prioritise the mental health and 
wellbeing of all children and young people particularly as we recover from the Covid 
pandemic.

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 59

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: 

 
Health and 

Wellbeing Board  
 

Date of Meeting 

 
7th December 

2022  

Subject: 
 

Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 
Group: 

Quarterly update to HWBB 
Report of: 
 

Laura Gibson, 
Communications 

and engagement 
manager 

Wards Affected: All  

This Report 

Contains Exempt 
/ Confidential 
Information 

No 

 

Contact Officer: Laura Gibson. 
Email: Laura.Gibson@southseftonccg.nhs.uk  

 
Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 

This quarterly report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the work of Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 

Group (SHCEIG). 
 
Recommendation 

 
That the board receive and note the contents  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Gibson@southseftonccg.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 

Group: 

Quarterly update to HWBB 

December 2022 

 

Introduction 

 

This quarterly report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the work of Sefton Health 

Communications, Engagement and Information Group (SHCEIG). 

SHCEIG was mandated by Sefton Health and Wellbeing Board to support the delivery of joint priorities from the HWB strategy and 

Sefton2gether. The group has formalised a Sefton wide network for the co-creation and cascade of health and care communications, 

whilst addressing inequalities in health communication. Its roles include supporting the development and delivery of a 

communications and engagement strategy for Sefton Partnership, led by the Local NHS/LA Senior Communications & Engagement 
Group.  

SHCEIG is currently chaired by Sefton’s head of communications and engagement for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside and it meets 

fortnightly, soon to change to monthly. Members comprise communications and engagement representatives from local NHS 

services, the council, and representatives from Sefton CVS and Healthwatch Sefton.  

 
  

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



Update 

Achievements since last report (September 2022)  Next steps  
 

 Sharing and co-ordinating the winter comms plans for 
Sefton working with partners and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside, including COVID-19 and flu vaccinations - 
ongoing until March 2023. Comms toolkits are being 
shared. 
 

 Shared and received feedback on the co-produced Sefton 
Partnership communications and engagement strategy. 
This is now being reviewed with further feedback and 
looking at in line with the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
engagement framework. 

 

 Supported the promotion of COVID-19 vaccinations and 
health checks on the Living Well bus organised by 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to 
target Sefton communities with lower vaccine uptake. 

 

 Promoted the Sefton Council’s cost of living website page 
to assist residents with fuel and energy bills, FAQ

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillors Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher 

(Sefton Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council) 
and Anita Marsland (Sefton Partnership 
Governance) 

 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins (Sefton 

Council), Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board - Sefton Place), Adrian Hughes 

(Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust), Janine Hyland (Every Child 
Matters Forum), Superintendent Dawn McNally (Merseyside Police), Nina 
Russell (NHS Acute Provider Sector), Mark Thomas (Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service) and Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary 
Services).  

 
  
  

 
71. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   

  
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 

73. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups:  

 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB), which had 

met once on 12 October 2022. At the meeting, the Board discussed: 
McAllister Review; Start Well; Early Help Strategy; Education SEND; 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

2 

Education Strategy and Post 16 Care Support. 
 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SENDCIB) which had met twice on 20 September 2022 and 
15 November 2022. At the September meeting, the Board discussed: 

SEND Education Update; SEND Inspection Framework; Integrated 
Care Board – Sefton and Regional and SEND Performance. 

 
(3) Sefton Adults Forum which had met twice on 27 September 2022 and 

22 November 2022. At the September meeting the evolution of EPEG 

as part of the Communication and Engagement strand of Place 
Development was discussed. At the November meeting, the Forum 

was updated on: the Day Opportunities review; progress of the Fair 
Cost of Care Exercise; developments around dementia offers and 
diagnosis rates; standard items on communications and quality 

updates; and the recent ICB Maturity assessment. 
 

(4) The Health and Wellbeing Executive had not met since the last 
update but had provided oversight regarding the Better Care Fund 
plan for 2022/23 and updated the Terms of Reference for the Board. 

 
(5) Sefton Health Protection Forum which had been re-established 

following COVID-19 and had met four times on 28 April 2022, 7 June 

2022, 11 August 2022 and 18 October 2022. The Forum would move 
to quarterly meetings with the next meeting scheduled in January 

2023. 
 
The report also included the 2022/23 Better Care Fund Plan (Financial 

Plan, Capacity and Demand Plan and Narrative document).  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The report be noted;  

 
(2) The appended Better Care Fund plan for Sefton for 2022/23 be 

ratified; and  
  

(3) Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

to sign off on the Better Care Fund plan for Sefton for 2022/23. 
 

 
 
 

74. EARLY YEARS SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2022  

 

The Board considered the report of the Assistant Director Children’s 
Services (Education) which included the Council’s Early Years Sufficiency 
Report, dated October 2022. Sefton Council was required by law to report 

annually to elected members on how it was meeting its duty to secure 
sufficient childcare and make this report available and accessible to 

parents. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

3 

 
The annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) had been produced 

to aid the local authority in its statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare 
for working parents or for them to take up training opportunities that led to 
work. The assessment looked at the childcare market in Sefton in 2022 

and estimated demand using a variety of indicators and assumptions and 
compared this to supply. The effects and impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 

on the future sustainability of the sector were included. The assessment 
was an update to the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2020- 2021. 
Sufficiency had been assessed using data about the need for childcare 

and the amount of childcare available.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

75. EDUCATION EXCELLENCE STRATEGY FOR SEFTON 2022-2027  

 
The Board considered the report of the Assistant Director Children’s 

Services (Education) which had previously been presented at Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) on 27 
September 2022 and Cabinet on 6 October 2022.  

 
The Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-27 is intended to be 

an overarching plan which articulated the Council’s ambitions of helping 
every young person in Sefton to unlock the door to more choices and 
opportunities. It was based on key priorities identified within the 2030 

Vision for Sefton, Sefton’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025, 
Sefton’s Children & Young People Plan 2020-2025 and Sefton’s Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

76. LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORE'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING SURVEY 

RESULTS  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Public Health Consultant 
which gave an overview of the results of Liverpool John Moore’s Universi ty 
Sefton School Mental Wellbeing and Resilience Survey 2022. The 

presentation included:  
 

 Why it was important to measure 

 Who took part and issues with comparison 

 Staff 

 Primary School Children 

 Secondary School Children 

 All Children and Young People  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

4 

 Protective factors against low wellbeing 

 What the evidence suggested 

 Recommendations  

 What’s already in place and next steps 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
77. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Board considered the report of the Communications and Engagement 
Manager, South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group which was 

presented quarterly and provided an update on the work of Sefton Health 
Communications, Engagement, and Information Group (SHCEIG). The 
report included achievements since the last update (September 2022) and 

next steps.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

78. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD INDICATORS  

 
The Board considered the presentation of the Business Intelligence Lead, 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place. The 
presentation included statistics around Life course Focus – Start Well, Live 

Well and Age Well as well as next steps.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

79. BEYOND - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRANSFORMATION 

PROGRAMME  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Programme Director, 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Beyond Transformation Programme which 
covered the following topics: 

 

 Health Inequalities  

 Programme Development and Key Priorities  

 Beyond Programme Governance and Team 

 Update of Achievements  

 Priority Areas for workstreams 

 Sefton Projects so far 

 Key Considerations 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
 


